ferred by or under any part of this Scheme) shall vest in the Corporation, and shall be exercised, held and applied for the municipal and public purposes of the said Borough.

All duties and liabilities which immediately before the commencement of this Scheme attached to and were enforceable against the District Council or the property thereof, shall attach to and be enforceable against the Corporation or the property thereof.

Any investigation, legal proceeding or remedy in respect of any debt, liability, penalty or forfeiture due to, or incurred by, or on behalf of, the District Council before the commencement of this Scheme may be continued, prosecuted or enforced by or against the Corporation.

From and after the commencement of this Scheme the Mayor, ex-Mayor, and Town Clerk of the said Borough, shall be, and act as, the Trustees of the David Morris' Charity as augmented by the Stepney Charity, in lieu and instead of the Chairman, ex-Chairman, and Clerk of the District Council.

The term "property" in this Scheme means and includes all property real and personal, and all things in action and all rights of common and commonable rights and rights to toll, and all franchises, privileges, and rights which have any pecuniary value, and all charters, records, deeds, books and documents, and all rights and all claims to relief and all rights to avoid contracts or otherwise, and includes any estate or interest legal or equitable in or in respect of any property so defined.

The District Fund and General District Rate of the Borough of Llanelly shall for all purposes whatsoever (subject to the provisions of the Municipal Corporations Act, 1882, with respect to the Borough Fund and Borough Rate and Watch Rate respectively) take the place of and be substituted for the District Fund and General District Rate respectively of the District Council, and all sums of money respectively payable to, from, or out of, and all liabilities charged upon or attaching to the Dis-trict Fund and General District Rate of the said Urban District shall (subject as aforesaid) be paid to, from, or out of, and shall be charged upon the said District Fund and General District Rate of the said borough respectively.

All the rights, interests, powers, property, privileges, liabilities, or obligations vested in or attached to the District Council under "The Public Health Acts"; "47 George III, Session 2, chapter 107"; "The Burry Navigation and Llanelly Harbour Act, 1858"; "the Local Government Supplemental Act, 1861"; "the Local Government Supplemental Act, 1863, No. 2"; "the Llanelly Harbour Act, 1864"; "the Llanelly (Local Board) Waterwork Act, 1865"; "the Llanelly Harbour Improvement Act, 1868"; "the Llanelly Gas Act, 1874"; "the Llanelly Harbour Act, 1878"; "the Llanelly Local Board Act, 1888"; "the Llanelly Local Board Materworks Act, 1891"; "the Llanelly Electric Lighting Order, 1891," as confirmed by "the Electric Lighting Orders Confirmation (No. 4) Act, 1891"; "the Local Government Board's Provisional Order Confirmation (No. 3) Act, 1893"; "the Llanelly Harbour Act, 1891"; "the Local Government Board's Provisional Order Confirmation (No. 3) Act, 1893"; "the Llanelly Harbour Act, 1901"; "the Llanelly Harbour Act, 1904"; "the Llanelly Gas Act, 1908"; "the Llanelly Waterworks Act, 1909"; "the Llanelly Harbour Act, 1910"; "the Local Government Supplemental Act, 1865 (No. 5)"; "the Tramways Orders Confirmation (No. 1) Act, 1880"; "the Public Libraries Acts, 1892 to 1901"; "the Great Western Railway (General Powers) Act, 1898"; "the Llanelly and District Light Railways Order, 1907"; "the Llanelly and District Light Railways (Revival and Extension of Powers) Order, 1910"; "the Local Government Board's Provisional Orders Confirmation (No. 6) Act, 1912," or under any other Statute, Order, Byelaw, or Regulation; shall pass to, devolve upon, be exercisable by or against, vested in or attached to the Corporation acting by the Council as the Sanitary Authority of the borough, and from and after the commencement of this Scheme, the Corporation shall be and continue the legal successors of the Urban District Council of Llanelly for all purposes. The Town Clerk of the borough shall be substituted for and perform the duties of the Clerk to the District Council.

Any rules and regulations under the Public Health Act, 1875; the Llanelly (Local Board) Waterwork Act, 1865; the Tramways Act, 1870; and the Dairies, Cowsheds, and Milkshops Order of 1885; the Order made by the Local Government Board on the 21st day of January, 1899, under Section 33 of the Local Government Act, 1894, and any Byelaws, and any table of fees and charges, and any Schedule of Market Tolls in force within the Urban District of Llanelly at the commencement of this Scheme, shall, unless duly repealed, revoked or varied, continue in force and have operation in the borough in like manner and with like effect as if the Corporation, acting by the Council and their officers, and the borough, were referred to therein instead of the Local Board or the District Council (as the case may be) and their officers, and the District.

The Byelaws for the good rule and government of the Administrative County of Carmarthen, so far as they are in force in the Urban District of Llanelly, shall continue in force and be enforced within the Municipal Borough of Llanelly until the expiration of two years from the commencement of this Scheme, or until other Byelaws for good rule and government made by the Corporation shall have come into force, whichever shall first occur.

As soon as may be convenient after the commencement of this Scheme, the Council of the borough shall prepare and submit to the Board of Education a Scheme for an Education Committee for the borough, in accordance with the provisions of Section 17 of the Education Act, 1902.

Until such Scheme shall have been approved by the Board of Education, the members of the Education Committee of the District Council who are in office immediately before the commencement of this Scheme shall be deemed to have been appointed, and shall be the Education Committee for the Borough of Llanelly.

As soon as the Scheme of the Borough Council shall have been approved by the Board of Education, the Education Committee appointed by the District Council shall be dissolved and cease to exist.